answer the complaint on or before the August 19, 2019, ordered due date

deadline (T43-45; T48-49). On September 16, 2019, Respondents filed late their

answer to Buttercase's third amended complaint, twenty eight (28) days past

the second August 19, 2019, ordered due date deadline or two hundred thirty 

one (231) days past the first January 28, 2019, ordered due date deadline

(T46-47). Respondents' third failure to answer Buttercase's complaint within 

the 14 day specified time period, pursuant to the district court's orders,

should have been treated as an admission to all allegations set forth within